

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 8363 OF 2026



Between:

1. Syyad Ali, S/o Hydar Ali, Aged about 33 years, Occ Car Driver, R/o 3-125, Muggu Bavi Street, Kanigiri, 3rd Ward, Markapuram Dt, Erstwhile Prakasam Dt, AP.
2. Mohammad Moule Bee, W/o Syyad Ali. Aged about 30 years, Occ House Wife, R/o 3-125, Muggu Bavi Street, Kanigiri, 3rd Ward, Markapuram Dt, Erstwhile Prakasam Dt, AP.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Velagapudi, Amaravati -522503.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Director General of Police (DGP),- Mangalagiri, Guntur District-522503.
3. The Superintendent of Police (SP), Prakasam District, O/o Kurnool Rd, Sujatha Nagar, Ongole, Prakasam District-523002.
4. The Station House Officer (SHO), rep by its Sub-Inspector of Police, Singarayakonda, Prakasam District-523101.
5. Central Bureau of Investigation, Represented by its Deputy Director. MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam.
6. Sri Hazarathaiyah, Circle Inspector (CI), Trunk Road, Singarayakonda, Prakasam District-523101.

7. Bandlamudi Mahendra, Occ Sub-Inspector, Singarayakonda, Station House Officer (SHO). Prakasam District-523101.
8. Dr Subba Rao Pulimi, Assistant Professor, Forensic Medicine, Government Medical College/ GGH, Ongole, Prakasam District - 523001.
9. Sri Chaitanya Navodaya School, Rep by Correspondent, Singarayakonda, Prakasham Dt. 523101
10. Sri Ramana Reddy, Correspondent of Sri Chaitanya Navodaya School, Singarayakonda, Prakasham Dt 523101
11. Sri Chaithyanya, S/o.Ramana Reddy Sri Chaitanya Navodaya School, Singarayakonda, Prakasham Dt 523101
12. Sri Punnepalli Babji, Warden of Sri Chaitanya Navodaya School, Singarayakonda, Prakasham Dt. 523101
13. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Velagapudi, Amaravati -522503.
14. The District Collector, Prakasam District. 523001

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the action of 3rd, 4th & 6th and 7th respondents who have neither conducted fair and impartial investigation nor acted in accordance of law and putting efforts to screen off the unofficial respondents and framing the murder of the 11 years deceased as Pages suicide is illegal in Crime No.17 of 2026 dated.14.02.2026 u/s.194 BNSS of Singarayakonda Police Station, Prakasham district, Andhra Pradesh arbitrary and violation of principles of natural justice and also Article. 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India,

Consequently, direct the respondents to hand over the case in Crime No.17 of 2026 dated.14.02.2026 u/s.194 BNSS of Singarayakonda Police Station, Prakasham district, Andhra Pradesh for investigation to an Independent Investigation agency i.e. Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI);

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to file any final report in relation to the Crime No.17 of 2026 dated.14.02.2026 u/s.194 BNSS of Singarayakonda Police Station, Prakasham district, Andhra Pradesh without duly obtaining the permission of this Honorable Court, pending disposal of WP.No.8363 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to store the CCTVs footage of all the CCTVs in the 10th respondent school and the neighboring places, Sivaramreddy Hospital and RMP Hospital, Singarayakonda for 14.02.2026 and 15.02.2026, pending disposal of WP.No.8363 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 3 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to seize all the phones of unofficial respondents including 6th and 7th, 8th, 10th, 11th & 12th and the post mortem doctor, English Teacher and store the CCTVs footage of all the CCTVs in the 10th respondent school and the neighboring places, Sivaramreddy Hospital and RMP Hospital, Singarayakonda for

14.02.2026 and 15.02.2026, pending disposal of WP.No.8363 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 31.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s THANDAVA YOGESH, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and Sri P.S.P.SURESH KUMAR, STANDING COUNSEL for Respondent No.5 and of Sri. AKASH POSANI, Advocate for the Respondent No.10 and of Sri. BHARGAV, Advocate for the Respondent No.11 and of GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent No.14 and GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION for Respondent No.13, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

The Respondent No.3/Superintendent of Police, Prakasam District, is present.

The learned Advocate General submits that immediately after the occurrence of the suicide, as a precautionary measure, Respondent No.3 entrusted the entire investigation to an Inspector belonging to another sub-division. Pursuant to the directions given by this Court on 31.03.2026, Respondent No.3 has now entrusted the matter to a police officer not below the rank of Additional Superintendent of Police.

Sri Venkateswarlu Posani, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Akash Posani, learned counsel for the Petitioners, takes notice for Respondent No. 10.

Mr. Bhargav, learned counsel, takes notice for Respondent No. 11.

The learned counsel for the Petitioners is directed to take out notice to Respondent Nos.6, 7, 8, 9 and 12.

The Superintendent of Police, Prakasam District, shall also expose the scene of offence to the forensic experts and obtain their opinion.

The presence of the Respondent No.3/Superintendent of Police, Prakasam District before this Court is dispensed with.

For filing counter-affidavits of the Respondents, list the matter after four weeks.

Sd/- N. Nagamma
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
NS
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Superintendent of Police (SP), Prakasam District, O/o Kurnool Rd, Sujatha Nagar, Ongole, Prakasam District-523002. **(BY SPEED POST)**
2. One CC to Sri. THANDAVA YOGESH, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri P.S.P.SURESH KUMAR, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION, High Court of AP [OUT]
7. One CC to Sri. AKASH POSANI, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri. BHARGAV, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR, J

DATED:07.04.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.8363 of 2026

DISPENSED WITH

